

PO No. 4500095607

Date: 11/08/2017 Page 1 of 5

Ship To:

City of San Diego Billing Contact for Delivery Address Bill To:

Community Parks I 2125 PARK BLVD, MS-32, 4TH FL San Diego 92101 **Billing Contact:**

Telephone:

E-Mail: Ifuller@sandiego.gov

Vendor: N

Merkel and Associates Inc

5434 Ruffin Road

San Diego CA 92123-1313

Terms:

within 30 days Due net

Delivery Terms:

FOB Destination

Buyer: TanyaRadomyshelsky

Telephone: 619-235-5855

Vendor ID: 10005744 Telephone:858-560-5465 E-Mail: jrogers@merkelinc.com

E-Mail: TRadomyshels@sandiego.gov

Line#	Serv#	Item ID/Description Service Description	Del.Date	Quantity/Ord UoN	Unit Price/Prc UoM Conv Factor	Extended Price
		This is a MODIFICATION to an existing F Do Not Duplicate Shipment See Notes Below for Specific Modif				
1	CONTR FY18 MER	KEL`	06/30/2018	29,497.5 EA	1.00 EA	USD 29,497.50
		Y18 MERKEL - 25 MONTHS OF LANDSCAP RM ACCESS PROJECT (FOR MANHOLES		THE MT.		
	REPLACES PO450	0089439				
	DEPARTMENT CO	NTACT: THINH TRAN 858-614-4021				
	WAGE REQUIREM	ENTS: PURCHASE ORDERS EXECUTED (ON OR AFTER JANUAR	Y 1, 2015		
	is entering into a co or she is aware of the with such provisions A. PREVAILING W/22.3019, constructive work performed uncontractor and its strange laws in Format of the work performed uncontractor and its strange laws including. This requirement is pursuant to San Die Contractor must det classification of wor and pay the highest applies to workers vor 1. Compliance with 1720 through 1861 subcontractors shall Contract are paid not determined by the E Relations (DIR). This preconstruction phasinspection and land 1.1. Copies of such the City and are available.	ervices detailed in this purchase order, Contrintract with the City. Contractor certifies that he wage provisions described herein and shass before commencing services. AGES. Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Codon, alteration, demolition, repair and maintenater this Contract is subject to State prevailing on work performed under this Contract cumuland for alteration, demolition, repair and maintenater this Contract cumulatively exceeding \$15, ubcontractors shall comply with State prevailing, but not limited to, the requirements listed be in addition to the requirement to pay Living Wago Municipal Code sections 22.4201through termine which per diem rate is highest for each k (i.e. Prevailing Wage Rate or Living Wage It of the two rates to their employees. Living Wayon are not subject to Prevailing Wage Rates Prevailing Wage Requirements. Pursuant to of the California Labor Code, the Contractor It of less than the prevailing rate of per diem was birector of the California Department of Industis includes work performed during the design isses of construction including, but not limited surveying work. In prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file aliable for inspection to any interested party on the prevailing rate of per diem wages also maintenates.	ne all comply e section cance wage latively ntenance 000, the ng elow. Vage 22.4245. ch Rate), /age s. sections and its nder this ages as trial and to,			
Notes: T	 he Terms and Condi	itions of this Purchase Order are availal	ble at http://sandiego	.gov/purchasing/	SEELAS	ST PAGE

IMPORTANT!

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing** Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above

SEE LAST PAGE FOR TOTAL



PO No. | 4500095607

Date: 11/08/2017

Page 2 of 5

ine#	Serv#	Item ID/Description Service Description	Del.Date	Quantity/Ord UoM	Unit Price/Prc Uom Conv Factor	Extended Price
		www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.ht	m.			
		lits subcontractors shall post a copy of the prevaili				
	rate of per dier	n wages determination at each job site and shall m	ake			
	them available	to any interested party upon request.				
	•	rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration da				
		d wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage				
		the expiration date, then the published rate of wag				
		ct for the life of this Contract. If the published wage				
		predetermined wage rate to become effective upo				
		e published wage rate and the predetermined wag DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become	e rate is			
		e date following the expiration date and shall apply	to			
		the same manner as if it had been published in sa				
		the predetermined wage rate refers to one or more				
		ration dates with additional predetermined wage ra				
		n dates occur during the life of this Contract, each				
	successive pre	determined wage rate shall apply to this Contract of	on the			
	date following	the expiration date of the previous wage rate. If the	•			
		edetermined wage rates expires during the life of the				
		wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contra				
		r Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors sha				
		alifornia Labor Code section 1775 in the event a wo				
	•	the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in whi	cn			
		mployed. This shall be in addition to any other	061			
		alties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 1				
	•	ords. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comp or Code section 1776, which generally requires kee	•			
		ill records, verifying and certifying payroll records, a				
		vailable for inspection. Contractor shall require its	and			
		to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and	its			
		shall submit weekly certified payroll records online				
		based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is re				
		subcontractors submit certified payroll records to				
	City. Contracto	or and their subcontractor(s) shall also furnish the				
	records specifi	ed in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labo	r			
		in the manner required in Labor Code section 177				
		s. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply w				
		or Code sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 conce	rning the			
		nd wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held				
		the compliance of their subcontractors with section	ns			
	1777.5, 1777.6	ours. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply w	ith			
		or Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but				
		estrict working hours on public works contracts to	1101			
		lay and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked	d in			
	•	urs per day are compensated at not less than 11/2 t				
		ay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on design				
	professionals a	and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for ea	ach day			
		ks more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per we	ek in			
		ifornia Labor Code sections1810 through 1815.				
		rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include				
		by of the following provisions in any contract they e				
		contractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1	//1.1,			
		77.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861.	aca with			
		Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordance Code agettion 2700 is required to accura the payer				
		or Code section 3700 is required to secure the pays				
		of its employees and by signing this Contract, Con am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the	ii acitti			
		or Code which require every employer to be insured	d against			
		kers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance				
		th the provisions of that code, and I will comply with				
		ore commencing the performance of the work of thi				
	Contract."	•				
		oliance Program. The City has its own Labor Comp	liance			
		rized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will with				
		ents when payroll records are delinquent or deeme				
	inadequate by	the City or other governmental entity, or it has bee	n			
otes: Th	he Terms and C	onditions of this Purchase Order are availab	le at http://sandiego	.gov/purchasing/	05514	OT D 4 0
					SEE LA	
		IMPORTANT!			FOR '	TOTAL
onour	o promot ===	nents, PO # must appear on all shipme act person at <i>Bill-To</i> address listed abov	nto and invelor	all invoises must be		IOIAL



PO No. 4500095607

Date: 11/08/2017

Page 3 of 5

	Item ID/Description Serv# Servi	ce Description	Del.Date	Quantity/Ord UoM	Unit Price/Prc Uom Conv Factor	Extended Price
	established after an investigation by the C	•				
	entity that underpayment(s) have occurred		э,			
	please contact the City of San Diego's Eq	ual Opportunity Contracting				
	Department at 619-236-6000.	tion Deguiremente. This proj				
	Contractor and Subcontractor Registra is subject to compliance monitoring and el		eci			
	contractor or subcontractor shall not be qu					
	in a bid proposal, subject to the requirement					
	Public Contract Code, or engage in the pe	erformance of any contract for	r			
	public work, as defined in this chapter of the					
	currently registered and qualified to perfor	•				
	Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor is not a violation of this section for an unre					
	submit a bid that is authorized by Section					
	Professions Code or by Section 10164 or		t			
	Code, provided the contractor is registered					
	pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the					
	9.1 A Contractor's inadvertent error in lis		to.			
	is not registered pursuant to Labor Code s a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing		io .			
	for considering the bid non-responsive pro					
	following apply: (1) the subcontractor is re	•				
	opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after					
	subcontractor is registered and has paid to	. , ,				
	specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; o	. ,				
	replaced by another registered contractor Code section 4107.	pursuant to Public Contract				
	9.2 A contract entered into with any con	tractor or subcontractor in				
	violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a)					
	cancellation, provided that a contract for p					
	unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to th					
	body, contractor, or any subcontractor to of acetion 1775 F of this acetion	comply with the requirements				
	of section 1725.5 of this section. 9.3 By performing services detailed in this	s nurchase order. Contractor				
	is certifying that he or she has verified tha					
	on this public works project are registered					
	with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 172	•	vide			
	proof of registration to the City upon reque	est.				
	WAGE REQUIREMENTS: PURCHASE C	RDERS EXECUTED ON OR	AFTER JANUA	RY 1, 2015		
	By performing the services detailed in this	purchase order. Contractor				
	is entering into a contract with the City. Co					
	or she is aware of the wage provisions de		ply			
		services				
	with such provisions before commencing					
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa	n Diego Municipal Code secti	ion			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolition	n Diego Municipal Code secti on, repair and maintenance	ion			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolition work performed under this Contract is sub-	n Diego Municipal Code secti on, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage				
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolition	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oiet to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively	<i>'</i>			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sublaws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, demork performed under this Contract cumu	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the	/ nce			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under the exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing	/ nce			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance pject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing a requirements listed below.	/ nce			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requ	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing a requirements listed below.	/ ace ne			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requirement to San Diego Municipal Code se	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing a requirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage actions 22.4201through 22.42	/ ace ne			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requ	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing e requirements listed below. irrement to pay Living Wage excitons 22.4201through 22.420 rrate is highest for each	/ ace ne			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract of the work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requipursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the maintenant state of the state prevailing are requirements listed below. From the pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.4201 rate is highest for each a Rate or Living Wage Rate), eir employees. Living Wage	/ ace ne			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requirement to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per died classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing are requirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42 nerate is highest for each a Rate or Living Wage Rate), eir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates.	/ nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed unexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requirement to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requirements.	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing are requirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42 near the state or Living Wage Rate), eir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. uirements. Pursuant to section	r nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sublaws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requirement to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Required through 1861 of the California Labor	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing are requirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42 in rate is highest for each are Rate or Living Wage Rate), pir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. uirements. Pursuant to section or Code, the Contractor and its	/ nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requipursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requipted the transparence of the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the maintenant to pay Living Wage requirements to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42. In rate is highest for each as Rate or Living Wage Rates, per employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates are the maintenants of the contractor and its rs who perform work under the	/ nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sublaws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requirement to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Required through 1861 of the California Labor	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the ply with State prevailing e requirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage citions 22.4201through 22.420 rate is highest for each a Rate or Living Wage Rate), pir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. Pursuant to section Code, the Contractor and its rs who perform work under the ling rate of per diem wages as	/ nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requ pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requ 1720 through 1861 of the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke Contract are paid not less than the prevail determined by the Director of the Californi Relations (DIR). This includes work perfor	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the maintenant latively exceeding \$12,000, the maintenant latively exceeding \$2.42 in rate is highest for each as Rate or Living Wage Rate), are employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. Lirements. Pursuant to section of Code, the Contractor and its res who perform work under the ling rate of per diem wages as its Department of Industrial remed during the design and	/ nce ne 45.			
	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requipursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requipursuant to San Diego the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke Contract are paid not less than the prevail determined by the Director of the California.	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the maintenant latively exceeding \$12,000, the maintenant latively exceeding \$2.42 in rate is highest for each as Rate or Living Wage Rate), are employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. Lirements. Pursuant to section of Code, the Contractor and its res who perform work under the ling rate of per diem wages as its Department of Industrial remed during the design and	/ nce ne 45.			
otes: T	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requ pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requ 1720 through 1861 of the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke Contract are paid not less than the prevail determined by the Director of the Californi Relations (DIR). This includes work perfor	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively notition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing erequirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42 nrate is highest for each as Rate or Living Wage Rate), eir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. uirements. Pursuant to section of Code, the Contractor and its ris who perform work under the ling rate of per diem wages as in Department of Industrial rmed during the design and cluding, but not limited to,	nce ne 45.	o.gov/purchasing/	QEE I A	ST DAG
ites: T	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requi pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requing 1720 through 1861 of the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke Contract are paid not less than the prevail determined by the Director of the California Relations (DIR). This includes work perfor preconstruction phases of construction includes the Purcha	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively nolition, repair and maintenant latively exceeding \$15,000, the maintenant listed below. It is requirements listed below. It is highest for each as the exact or Living Wage Rate), are remployees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. Living wage Prevailing Wage Rates. Living wage are code, the Contractor and its rewishor work under the ling rate of per diem wages are in Department of Industrial remed during the design and cluding, but not limited to, see Order are available at	nce ne 45.	o.gov/purchasing/]	ST PAG
tes: T	A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to Sa 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolitic work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract is sub laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumu exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, dem work performed under this Contract cumu contractor and its subcontractors shall cor wage laws including, but not limited to, the This requirement is in addition to the requi pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code se Contractor must determine which per dien classification of work (i.e. Prevailing Wage and pay the highest of the two rates to the applies to workers who are not subject to 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requing 1720 through 1861 of the California Labor subcontractors shall ensure that all worke Contract are paid not less than the prevail determined by the Director of the California Relations (DIR). This includes work perfor preconstruction phases of construction includes the Purcha	n Diego Municipal Code section, repair and maintenance oject to State prevailing wage der this Contract cumulatively notition, repair and maintenan latively exceeding \$15,000, the mply with State prevailing erequirements listed below. irement to pay Living Wage excitions 22.4201 through 22.42 nrate is highest for each as Rate or Living Wage Rate), eir employees. Living Wage Prevailing Wage Rates. uirements. Pursuant to section of Code, the Contractor and its ris who perform work under the ling rate of per diem wages as in Department of Industrial rmed during the design and cluding, but not limited to,	nce ne 45.	o.gov/purchasing/]	ST PAG



PO No. | 4500095607

Date: 11/08/2017

Page 4 of 5

ine#	Serv#	Item ID/Description Service Description	Del.Date	Quantity/Ord UoM	Unit Price/Prc Uom Conv Factor	Extended Price
		land surveying work.				
		such prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file				
		e available for inspection to any interested party on				
		s of the prevailing rate of per diem wages also may				
	•	www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm				
		its subcontractors shall post a copy of the prevailir n wages determination at each job site and shall m	-			
	•	to any interested party upon request.	ake			
		rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration da	tes.			
		I wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage				
	•	the expiration date, then the published rate of wag				
	•	ct for the life of this Contract. If the published wage				
	rate refers to a	predetermined wage rate to become effective upon	n			
	•	e published wage rate and the predetermined wage	e rate is			
		DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become				
		date following the expiration date and shall apply				
		the same manner as if it had been published in sa				
	•	the predetermined wage rate refers to one or more				
		ation dates with additional predetermined wage rat n dates occur during the life of this Contract, each	ies,			
	•	determined wage rate shall apply to this Contract of	on the			
	•	he expiration date of the previous wage rate. If the				
		edetermined wage rates expires during the life of the				
		wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contract				
		r Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors shall				
		lifornia Labor Code section 1775 in the event a wo				
	paid less than	he prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in which	ch			
	the worker is e	mployed. This shall be in addition to any other				
		alties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 1				
		ords. Contractor and its subcontractors shall compl				
		r Code section 1776, which generally requires kee				
		Il records, verifying and certifying payroll records, a	ana			
	•	vailable for inspection. Contractor shall require its to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and i	te			
		shall submit weekly certified payroll records online				
		based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is re				
	•	subcontractors submit certified payroll records to t	•			
	_	r and their subcontractor(s) shall also furnish the				
	records specific	ed in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor	r			
	Commissioner	in the manner required in Labor Code section 1777	1.4.			
	• • •	. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply wi				
		r Code sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 conce	rning the			
		nd wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held				
		the compliance of their subcontractors with section	ns			
	1777.5, 1777.6		46			
		urs. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply wi r Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but i				
		strict working hours on public works contracts to	101			
		ay and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked	Lin			
		urs per day are compensated at not less than 1½ ti				
		ay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on design				
		nd subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for ea				
		ks more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per we				
		ifornia Labor Code sections1810 through 1815.				
	6 Poguired D	•				
- 1		ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include				
	minimum a cop	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they en	nter			
	minimum a cop into with a sub	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electrotractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 17	nter			
	minimum a cop into with a subo 1775, 1776, 17	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electroactor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 17 77.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861.	nter 771.1,			
	minimum a copinto with a subo 1775, 1776, 17 7. Labor Code	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electroactor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 17 77.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan	nter 771.1, ce with			
	minimum a cop into with a sub- 1775, 1776, 17 7. Labor Code California Labo	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electroactor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1777.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordant Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr	nter 771.1, ce with nent of			
	minimum a cop into with a sub- 1775, 1776, 17 7. Labor Code California Labo compensation	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electricator: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Cont	nter 771.1, ce with nent of			
	minimum a copinto with a sub- 1775, 1776, 17 7. Labor Code California Labo compensation certifies that "I	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electricater: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the	nter 771.1, ce with nent of ractor			
	minimum a copinto with a subditation 1775, 1776, 177. Labor Code California Labor compensation certifies that "I California Labor Laboration La	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electricator: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Cont	nter 771.1, ce with nent of tractor			
	minimum a copinto with a subortification and the code California Labortifies that "I California Labortifies that "I California Labortifies that placed in the compensation certifies that "I California Labortifies that "I California Labortifies" and the compensation of the compensation and the compensation of the compensat	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they exportractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured.	nter 771.1, ce with nent of ractor I against n			
	minimum a copinto with a subortification and a copinto with a subortification and a compensation certifies that "I California Labortifies that accordance with accordance with a copinto with a copinto a copi	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they expontractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance is	nter 771.1, ce with nent of ractor d against n			
	minimum a copinto with a subortification and a copinto with a subortification and a compensation certifies that "I California Labortifies that accordance with accordance with a copinto with a copinto a copi	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they expontractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with	nter 771.1, ce with nent of ractor d against n			
	minimum a copinto with a subditive for the code california Labc compensation certifies that "I California Labc liability for worl accordance with provisions befor Contract."	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electricaters: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payrof its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with or commencing the performance of the work of this	nter 771.1, ce with nent of rractor d against n o such			
otes: The	minimum a copinto with a subditive for the code california Labc compensation certifies that "I California Labc liability for worl accordance with provisions befor Contract."	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they expontractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with	nter 771.1, ce with nent of rractor d against n o such	o.gov/purchasing/		OT 54.0
otes: The	minimum a copinto with a subditive for the code california Labc compensation certifies that "I California Labc liability for worl accordance with provisions befor Contract."	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they exportractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contram aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with ore commencing the performance of the work of this conditions of this Purchase Order are available on the conditions of this Purchase Order are available.	nter 771.1, ce with nent of rractor d against n o such	o.gov/purchasing/	SEE LA	ST PAG
otes: The	minimum a copinto with a subditive for the code california Labc compensation certifies that "I California Labc liability for worl accordance with provisions befor Contract."	ovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they electricaters: California Labor Code sections 1771, 177.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payrof its employees and by signing this Contract, Contam aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with or commencing the performance of the work of this	nter 771.1, ce with nent of rractor d against n o such	o.gov/purchasing/		
	minimum a copinto with a subditive for the compensation certifies that "I California Labc liability for worl accordance with provisions before Contract."	rovisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include by of the following provisions in any contract they exportractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861. Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordan or Code section 3700 is required to secure the payr of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contram aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the or Code which require every employer to be insured ters' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in the provisions of that code, and I will comply with ore commencing the performance of the work of this conditions of this Purchase Order are available on the conditions of this Purchase Order are available.	nter r71.1, ce with nent of ractor d against n o such s			ST PAG TOTAL



PO No. 4500095607

Date: 11/08/2017

Page 5 of 5

8. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Compliance Program authorized in August 2011 by the Dilt. The City will withold contract payments when payroll records are delinquent or desmed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity or that submit a session of the compliance of	Prc Uom Extended Prid	Unit Price/Prc Uom Conv Factor	Quantity/Ord UoM	Del.Date	Item ID/Description Service Description	Serv#	Line#
	actor	Conv Factor		shold ed en en ed en	liance Program. The City has its own Labor Compized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withints when payroll records are delinquent or deemed he City or other governmental entity, or it has beer an investigation by the City or other governmental entity, or it has beer an investigation by the City or other governmental programments, have occurred. For questions or assist the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracts (19-236-6000). In discontractor Registration Requirements. This impliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. Abboontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed it, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Code, or engage in the performance of any contractor defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless ared and qualified to perform the work pursuant to In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(an of this section for an unregistered contractor to the saturorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business. Ide or by Section 10164 or 2103.5 of the Public Contractor is registered to perform public work attorist in authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business. Ide or by Section 10164 or 2103.5 of the Public Contractor is registered to perform public work attorist in a transportant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a responsibility of the subcontractor with the subcontractor is registered prior to bid hin twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the aregistered and has paid the penalty registration for Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is or Code section 1775.5; or (3) the subcontractor is or code section 1775.1 (a) shall be subject to voided that a contract for public work shall not be or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding or, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of this section. In services detailed in this purchase order, Contractor shall the contractor are registered with the DIR in compliance assertions 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall the to the City upon request.	8. Labor Com Program autho contract payminadequate by established aft entity that undiplease contact Department at 9. Contractor is subject to co contractor or s in a bid propos Public Contrac public work, as currently regis Section 1725.§ is not a violatic submit a bid th Professions C Code, providet pursuant to Se 9.1 A Contra is not registere a solicitation s for considering following apply opening; (2) w subcontractor specified in La replaced by ar Code section 4 9.2 A contrat violation of Lat cancellation, p unlawful, void, body, contract of section 1729 9.3 By perforr is certifying the on this public to with Labor Coo proof of registr	***
IMPORTANT! Tax	Total \$ 714,54	Line Item Total \$	ego.gov/purchasing/	ole at http://sandie		The Terms and C	Notes: Th
To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be lirected to <i>Billing</i> Contact person at <i>Bill-To</i> address listed above			ope: all invoices must be	ents and invoic		ire prompt pour	o encur